

January 6, 2026

The ICFAI University - Dehradun: Rating reaffirmed

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous rated amount (Rs. crore)	Current rated amount (Rs. crore)	Rating action
Long term – Fund based - Term loan	50.00	50.00	[ICRA]AA- (Stable); Reaffirmed
Long term – Fund based - Cash credit	5.00	5.00	[ICRA]AA- (Stable); Reaffirmed
Total	55.00	55.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure I

Rationale

For arriving at the rating, ICRA has taken a consolidated view of The ICFAI Society, ICFAI Foundation for Higher Education (IFHE) and other entities operating in the Group (hereafter collectively referred to as the ICFAI Group), given the strong operational, managerial and financial linkages among the entities. The ICFAI Society is the sponsor for other entities in the Group and owns most of the assets, including some of the campuses utilised by these entities. Details of various entities operating under the ICFAI Group, which have been consolidated, are given in Annexure II.

The rating reaffirmation favourably factors in the healthy operational performance of the ICFAI Group, which is expected to sustain in the medium term, along with strong financial risk profile and liquidity position. The Group's student strength improved to more than ~30,000 students in the academic year (AY) 2025 from ~28,000 in AY2024. Consequently, revenues rose by 7% to Rs. 840 crore in FY2025 (PY: Rs. 787 crore) and the growth momentum is likely to continue with projected revenues of around Rs. 920-930 crore in FY2026. Further, its financial profile continues to be robust, backed by sustained healthy cash flow from operations generated over the years and characterised by a conservative capital structure (reflected by Total Debt/Operating Surplus of 0.3 times for FY2025), healthy surplus and strong debt protection metrics, which is expected to sustain over the medium term. The Group has sizeable cash and cash equivalents of more than around Rs. 1,700 crore as on March 31, 2025, which is largely parked in fixed deposits (FDs). While the Group plans to undertake capex, which could result in some moderation in cash reserves over the medium term, these are still anticipated to remain high. The rating action factors in the established presence of the ICFAI Group in the field of higher education, providing undergraduate, post-graduate and doctoral courses in the fields of management, science, and law, among others.

The rating factors in the modest performance of some of the state private universities under the ICFAI Group. Most of the said universities have continued to report tepid earnings and thus remain dependent on the sponsor for funding their operational and capital expenditure requirements. The rating considers the Group's high dependence on IFHE and The ICFAI Society (which together operate most of the key business schools in the Group) as these two entities account for nearly 80% of the Group's revenues. Further, the Group's overall performance is dependent on the management programmes, with enrolments and other operational parameters remaining at moderate levels for other programmes. Introduction of new courses in the non-management streams is likely to aid in revenue diversification over the long term. Additionally, ICRA believes that attracting students and retaining faculty members would remain the key challenges owing to the increasing competition in the higher education segment. The demonstrated operational track record, with strong performance in the management courses over the last decade, provides comfort. However, the ability to maintain a stable admission and placement track record and achieve the targeted operational parameters will be important from the credit perspective. ICRA also notes that the higher education sector in India is highly regulated, which exposes the Group to regulatory risks associated with the stringent compliance requirements.

The Stable outlook on the rating reflects ICRA's expectation that the operational and financial performances of the ICFAI Group will benefit from a steady increase in its student strength. Further, ICRA expects the Group's liquidity position and debt protection metrics to remain strong, led by generation of healthy surplus cash flow from operations.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Healthy increase in revenues in FY2025 and momentum likely to continue in the medium term – The Group's operational performance has improved in FY2025, which is expected to sustain in the medium term. The Group's student strength improved to more than ~30,000 students in the academic year (AY) 2025 from ~28,000 in AY2024. Consequently, revenues rose by 7% to Rs. 840 crore in FY2025 (PY: Rs. 787 crore) and the growth momentum is likely to continue with projected revenues of around Rs. 920-930 crore in FY2026.

Strong financial profile and liquidity position – The Group's financial profile continues to be robust, backed by sustained healthy cash flow from operations generated over the years and characterised by a conservative capital structure (reflected by Total Debt/Operating Surplus of 0.3 times for FY2025), healthy surplus and strong debt coverage indicators, which is expected to sustain over the medium term. Healthy surplus generation continues to aid in strong liquidity, facilitating a build-up of sizeable cash and liquid balances. The Group has sizeable cash and cash equivalents of more than around Rs. 1,700 crore as on March 31, 2025, which is largely parked in FDs. Although the Group sometimes uses a temporary overdraft facility and has marginal other borrowings, it maintains a negative net debt position.

Established track record and reputation in the Indian higher education sector – Founded in 1984, the ICFAI Group is one of the well-established educational institutions offering higher education (especially in the management education segment) in India. The Group has a national presence with nine ICFAI Business Schools (IBS), 10 operational state private universities and one deemed university, operating across 17 locations in India. The Group's operational strength is reflected in the continued high enrolments in its management courses and the large student strength of more than almost 30,000 in AY2025, which together with a competitive and steady fee structure, lend visibility to its revenues and cash flows.

Credit challenges

High revenue concentration from business schools – The ICFAI Group's performance remains concentrated towards IBS-Hyderabad and other business schools, which account for almost 80% of the Group's revenues and earnings. Dependence on these institutions remained high owing to low contribution from the state private universities, some of which continue to report operating deficit. Nonetheless, demonstrated operational track record, with strong performance in the management courses over the last decade, provides comfort with healthy enrolments and placements witnessed over the years. Moreover, introduction of new courses in the non-management streams is likely to aid in revenue diversification over the long term.

Intense competition puts pressure on attracting and retaining talented students and faculty – Given the large batch sizes and growing competition in the higher education sector, ensuring 100% placement, attracting students and retaining faculty members remain the key challenges for the Group. The risk is, however, partially mitigated by the Group's established brand position and extensive track record of operations of nearly four decades.

Exposure to regulatory risks – The flagship institute of the Group in Hyderabad has a deemed university status under Section 3 of the UGC Act, 1956, because of which it enjoys significant academic and operational autonomy in deciding its fee structure, student intake and academic content. However, the Group needs to continuously comply with regulations of the respective state government as well as of various regulatory agencies, such as the University Grants Commission (UGC), particularly for some of the other institutes under its umbrella. Any adverse regulatory change could impact its performance.

Liquidity position: Strong

The Group's liquidity position is strong, driven by the healthy surplus cash flow generated from operations over the years. This is corroborated by the healthy cash and cash equivalents of more than around Rs. 1,700 crore as on March 31, 2025. A part of the accumulated cash balance needs to be utilised towards funding the Group's proposed capital expenditure plans in the near to medium term. Despite the expected outflow towards capex, continued healthy cash flow generation from operations and its large surplus cash reserves are likely to keep the Group's liquidity position strong. The Group has capex plans of Rs. 250-300 crore for each fiscal during FY2026-FY2028, which is anticipated to be funded by debt of 25-30% of total capex and the balance through internal accruals.

Rating sensitivities

Positive factors – The rating may be upgraded if there is a healthy increase in scale of operations and surpluses, while maintaining strong debt protection metrics and liquidity position, along with improvement in diversification across streams and institutes.

Negative factors – Pressure on the rating could arise in case of a substantial decline in revenues and accruals or higher-than-expected debt-funded capex by the Group, which impacts its debt protection metrics and liquidity position on a sustained basis.

Analytical approach

Analytical approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Higher Education
Parent/Group support	Not applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	The ICFAI Group is considered to share a common credit profile because of the strong operational, managerial and financial linkages among the entities. Also, all the entities operate as an extended arm of the sponsor with separate legal existence for regulatory and operational reasons. The list of entities considered, while taking a consolidated view has been shared in Annexure II.

About the entity

The ICFAI University, Dehradun was established under the provision of the ICFAI University Act, 2003 and is sponsored by The ICFAI Society. The University emphasizes providing high quality and industry relevant education in the areas of Management, Science and Technology, Law and Education. The ICFAI University, Dehradun is a Member of the Association of Commonwealth Universities, London as well as that of the Association of Indian Universities, New Delhi. The institute also has accreditations from UGC, BCI and NCTE.

Key financial indicators (audited)

ICFAI Group – Consolidated	FY2024	FY2025
Revenue receipts (RR)	786.8	840.3
Net surplus (NS)	259.5	274.2
OS/RR (%)	29.2%	29.7%
NS/RR (%)	33.0%	32.6%
Total outside liabilities/ Corpus and surplus Fund (times)	0.1	0.1
Total debt/Operating Surplus (times)	0.3	0.3
Interest coverage (times)	56.1	54.8

Source: Company, ICRA Research; All ratios as per ICRA's calculations; Amount in Rs. crore
PAT: Profit after tax; OPBDIT: Operating profit before depreciation, interest, taxes and amortisation

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

Instrument	Type	Current (FY2026)		Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years					
		Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	FY2026	FY2025		FY2024		FY2023	
			Jan 6, 2026	Date	Rating	Date	Rating	Date	Rating
Fund-based-Cash credit	Long Term	5.00	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	09-Dec-2024	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	-	-	-	-
Fund-based-Term loan	Long Term	50.00	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	09-Dec-2024	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)	-	-	-	-

Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity indicator
Long term – Fund based - Term loan	Simple
Long term – Fund based - Cash credit (Overdraft)	Simple

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: [Click here](#)

Annexure I: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Term Loan	FY2023	NA	FY2029	50.00	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)
NA	Cash Credit (Overdraft)	NA	NA	NA	5.00	[ICRA]AA- (Stable)

Source: Company

[Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA](#)

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	Ownership	Consolidation Approach
The ICFAI Society	-	Full Consolidation
ICFAI Foundation for Higher Education	-	Full Consolidation
ICFAI University Jaipur	-	Full Consolidation
ICFAI University Sikkim	-	Full Consolidation
The ICFAI University Dehradun	-	Full Consolidation
The ICFAI University Jharkhand	-	Full Consolidation
The ICFAI University Mizoram	-	Full Consolidation
The ICFAI University Nagaland	-	Full Consolidation
The ICFAI University Meghalaya	-	Full Consolidation
The ICFAI University Raipur	-	Full Consolidation
The ICFAI University Tripura	-	Full Consolidation
ICFAI University Himachal Pradesh	-	Full Consolidation

Source: Entity; The ICFAI Society is sponsor for all the other universities; ICRA Research

ANALYST CONTACTS

Ashish Modani
+91 22 6169 3300
ashish.modani@icraindia.com

Anupama Reddy
+91 40 6939 6427
anupama.reddy@icraindia.com

Abhishek Lahoti
+91 40 6939 6433
abhishek.lahoti@icraindia.com

Preeti Rana
+91 124 4545 887
preeti.rana@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L. Shivakumar
+91 22 6114 3406
shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani
Tel: +91 124 4545 860
communications@icraindia.com

HELPLINE FOR BUSINESS QUERIES

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)
info@icraindia.com

ABOUT ICRA LIMITED

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148 Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2026 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.